

No. S118775 - CAPITAL CASE

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

JAVANCE MICKEY WILSON,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FVA12968  
The Honorable James A. Edwards, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JAMES W. BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
HOLLY D. WILKENS (SBN 88835)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
MEREDITH WHITE (SBN 255840)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
DONALD W. OSTERTAG (SBN 254151)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9557  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Donald.Ostertag@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

June 21, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Factual and procedural background.....	6
Argument.....	12
I. Because the trial court’s instruction regarding eyewitness identification evidence was and remains a correct statement of law, there was no instructional error and no due process violation.....	12
A. The instruction is a correct statement of the law .....	12
B. Because the trial court had no sua sponte duty to modify the instruction, and Wilson did not request any modification, his contention that the instruction should have been modified is forfeited.....	14
C. Even assuming error, it was harmless under any standard .....	17
D. Considering the alleged instructional error with respect to the penalty phase also reveals no prejudice .....	30
E. Because the inclusion of the certainty factor did not render Wilson’s trial fundamentally unfair, he has failed to show a violation of his right to due process under either the state or the federal constitution.....	32
II. Nothing in <i>Lemcke</i> or in Penal Code § 859.7 warrants reconsideration of the rules regarding admission of relevant evidence, nor does either bolster Wilson’s argument that the trial court erred in denying his motion to exclude Richard’s pretrial identifications.....	36
III. Even when considered cumulatively, any errors were not prejudicial and do not warrant reversal .....	40
Conclusion .....	42
Certificate of Compliance .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> 483 U.S. 171 .....	30
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	18, 30
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 141, 149.....	22, 34
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162, 181.....	31
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200, 218 .....	15
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 .....	25, 27
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926.....	37
<i>People v. Daveggio and Michaud</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 790.....	16
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	17, 18
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal. 4th 1002.....	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183.....	13
<i>People v. Lemcke</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 644.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Manibusan</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 40.....	24
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351 .....	16
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 663, 677.....	34
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	40
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	17, 18, 30
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126 .....	13, 33, 35
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 419.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 228 .....	36
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 848 F.2d 1464, 1476.....	40
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Penal Code	
§ 859.7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 859.7, subd. (d) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Federal Constitution..... 32, 33

United States Constitution ..... 39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALCRIM No. 315 (2023 edition) ..... 18, 33

**CALJIC**

No. 2.20..... 22, 35

No. 2.21.1..... 21

No. 2.21.2..... 22, 35

No. 2.80..... 20

No. 2.82..... 20

No. 2.83..... 20

No. 2.92.....*passim*
